number of shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of June 30, 2024. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the difference between
the amount per share paid by purchasers in this offering and the net tangible book value per share of our Common Stock immediately after this offering.

Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024 was approximately $29.8 million, or $1.11 per share of our Common Stock. After giving effect to the sale
of 2,790,700 shares of our Common Stock offered hereby at the offering price of $2.15 per share, and after deducting the estimated placement agent fees
and the estimated expenses payable by us and assuming that none of the holders of Common Warrants issued in the concurrent private placement exercise
their warrants following the closing of this offering, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2024 would have been approximately $35.2 million, or
$1.19 per share of Common Stock. This represents an immediate increase in net book value of $0.08 per share to our existing stockholders and an
immediate dilution in net tangible book value of $0.96 per share to new investors participating in this offering.

The following table illustrates this calculation on a per share basis:

Offering price per share   $ 2.15
Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2024 $ 1.11
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to new investors in this offering $ 0.08
As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 1.19

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors   $ 0.96

The number of shares of our Common Stock to be outstanding after this offering is based on 26,769,694 shares of our Common Stock outstanding as of
June 30, 2024 and excludes as of that date:

• 1,575,343 shares of Common Stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding options to purchase shares of Common Stock under our equity
incentive plans as of June 30, 2024, at a weighted average exercise of $1.80 per share of Common Stock;

• 1,757,914 shares of Common Stock underlying outstanding restricted stock units under our equity incentive plans as of June 30, 2024;

• 625,000 shares of Common Stock underlying restricted stock awards under our equity incentive plans as of June 30, 2024;